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more than mere discussion or suggestion. I therefore recommend that 
this matter be submitted to the District Court for final determination. 

Yours very truly, 
J. B. POINDEXTER, 

Attorney General. 

License for Liquor, How to Procure. Liquor License, 
How Procured. Saloon, License for, How Obtained in 
Country Districts. 

Section 2 and 4, Chapter 87, Laws' of 1915, relating to 
liquor license, construed. 

September 11th, 1916. 
Hon. Wm. C. Armstrong, County Attorney, 

Terry, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

In reply to your recent letter, requesting an opinion as to the con· 
struction to be given Section 4, Chapter 87, Laws of 1915, in view of 
the provisions of Section 2 of the same Chapter, you are advised that 
Section 2 operates as an absolute prohibition against the granting of 
any liquor license at the places and in the territory outlined in the 
Section. Hence, the procedure to procure a license as outlined in 
Section 4 may be invoked only in cases where there is the necessary 
population of fifty or more inhabitants who are bona fide residents for 
at least ·six months within a radius of one-quarter mile of the location 
of the license; or, in the case of a regularly operated hotel having 
twenty or more sleeping rooms. 

Yours very truly, 
J. B. POINDEXTER, . 

Attorney General. 

Quarantine. Sheep, Imported. Sheep, 
Veterinary Surgeon, Right to Quarantine. 
struction of. Construction of Statute. 

Quarantine of. 
Statute, Con-

It is a violation of law for a person to drive or place 
un quarantined sheep within the quarantine limits established 
under the provisions of Section 1872, R. C. 

September 12th, 1916. 
Honorable W. J. Butler, State Veterinarian, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

I am in receipt of your letter of the 27th ultimo, submitting the 
question: 
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"Is it a violation of law for a person to drive 
or place unquarantined sheep within the quarantine 
limits established under and by virtue of the provis­
ions of Section 1872, R. S. as amended by Chapter 123, 
Laws of 1913?" 
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The purpose of quarantine is to protect stock by eradicating and 
preventing the spread of disease. If the quarantine established under the 
authority of said Section 1872 may he violated at will, then the law is 
of not any avail. The provisions of Section 1877 make it an offense 
for anyone to "wilfully or negligently permit any sheep to be placed 
within the limits of any quarantined premises." We believe this pro­
vision of the law is broad enough to enable the enforcement of the 
quarantine established under Section 1872. The statement contained in 
Section 1877 "or any locality prohibited or quarantined under procla­
mation of the governor" does not necessarily limit the meaning of the 
preceding clause, but is an addition thereto, and the provisions of the 
Section making it a misdemeanor to break the quarantine are not 
limited to quarantines established by proclamation of the governor, bUL 

extend to quarantines established under the provisions of said Section 
1872. 

Yours very truly, 
J. B. POINDEXTER, 

Attorney General. 

Political Party, Nomination by. Nomination, by Political 
Party. Candidates, How Nominated. Primary Election, 
Nominations at. Vacancies, How Filled. 

1. Central Committee of a political party cannot fill a 
vacancy, except where the same is caused by death or re­
moval. 

2. A person receiving the highest number of votes at the 
primary election must be recognized as the nominee although 
his name may have appeared on the printed ballot of some 
other party. 

Hon. J. W. James, County Attorney, 
Anaconda, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-

September 13th, 1916. 

I am In receipt of your letter of the 12th instant, submitting the 
following questions: 

1. If a political party has no candidate at the 
primary election for a certain office, and none is nom­
inated, may the Central Committee of such party fill the 
vacancy by selecting a party candidate for such office? 

2. If two persons are candidates for the same of­
fice, of the same party, at the primary election, and the 
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